
No. 19-01

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MARY GULDOON,
Petitioner,

Vs.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for Respondent

Team Number 25

Table of Contents

Question Presented..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Previous Opinions 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions at Issue 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Standard of Review..... 4

Argument 4

 I. ROSA’s parole conditions are reasonably related to the state’s penological goals 4

 II. The Lackawanna Board of Parole did not violate Mary Guldoon’s First and Fourteenth Amendment rights in the imposition of its parole conditions. 5

 A. Mary Guldoon has limited Due Process rights in the imposition of special conditions of parole 6

 B. Guldoon, as a parolee, does not have full access to her First Amendment rights 7

 C. As applied, ROSA’s restrictions on Internet reasonably relate to the state’s interests in community safety and reducing recidivism. 10

 D. Guldoon’s travel restrictions do not violate her constitutional rights..... 12

 1. Restrictions on Guldoon’s right to travel are reasonably related to the state’s interests. 13

 2. There is no right to drive, therefore the restriction on Guldoon’s driving privileges is constitutional. 15

 III. Despite ROSA’s retroactive application, the intent was non-punitive, and the intent-effects test to challenge these presumptions fail. 16

 A. Policies that apply retroactively do not inherently violate the Ex Post Facto Clause because such policies are not always punitive..... 17

 B. In determining whether a retroactive Act is punitive or regulatory in nature, courts should look to legislative intent. 18

 C. Only through clear proof in applying the seven factors intent-effects test can a challenger prove that a retroactive and non-punitive Act has a purpose or effect as to negate the non-punitive intent and make a statute Ex Post Facto. 20

 1. Affirmative disability or restraint..... 21

 2. Sanctions that have been historically considered punishment 22

 3. Finding of scienter..... 22

 4. Traditional aims of punishment-retribution and deterrence 23

 5. The behavior is already a crime 23

 6. Rational connection to a non-punitive purpose 24

 7. Excessiveness 24

Conclusion 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	13
<i>Bagley v. Harvey</i> , 718 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5, 12
<i>Birzon v. King</i> , 469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972)	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	16, 17
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	18
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	15
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).	18
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12, 14, 22
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion Cty., Indiana</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).	20
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Franceschi v. Yee</i> , 887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	6
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	8
<i>Haley v. Kintock Grp.</i> , 587 F. App'x 1 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	17, 23
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008).	4
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (2002).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	20
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	passim
<i>Muhammad v. Evans</i> , 2014 WL 4232496 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5, 8, 14
<i>Parnell v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 852 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Correction</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , 494 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Halverson</i> , 897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 666 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 546 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 915 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Moritz</i> , 651 F. App'x 807 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Polito</i> , 583 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>United States v. Rock</i> , 863 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8

<i>Valenti v. Lawson</i> , 889 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14, 22
<i>Vasquez v. Foux</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	18
<i>Yunus v. Robinson</i> , 2019 WL 168544 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019).....	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Lackawanna Exec. Law § 259-c (14-16)	4, 5
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.20	4
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.25	4
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.40	4

Other Authorities

PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <i>Social Media and Young Adults</i> (2010).....	11
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018</i> (2018)	11

Previous Opinions

The opinion of the United States District Court of the Middle District of Lackawanna is reported at *Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole*, 999 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D. Lack. 2019).

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit is reported at *Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole*, 999 F.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019).
